
FINISHING PROPERTIES OF JAPANESE TABLE FROM
(Neolamarckia cadamba)

ATHIRAH BT RAZAK

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULy 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah and praise to ALLAH S.W.T for his mercy that I to finish and

successful completed this final thesis.

I would like to extend my sincerest gratitude to my advisor, Mr. Nik Hazlan B Nik

Hashim, co-supervisor Mrs. Nur Hannani Binti Abdul Latif and but not least to my

ex-advisor Prof Madya Abdul Jalil Bin Ahmad. A lot of thanks for the opinions

expressed by him and his advice are necessarily to this final thesis. Every care is taken

in compiling the contents ofthis study.

However not forget to factory's staff Mr. Rosli Bin Jaafar also called as 'pok' and Mr

Rudaini for their cooperation and guidance in using the machine and others that

involving the process of finishing material, finishing applied and Japanese table

making.

Special thanks to En. Razak Bin Said and Pn. Rahimaha Binti Jusoh become to be my

beloved parents and family. Thank you so much to be support of each of moment and

understands to my entire thing.

Lastly, thanks to all my friends especially to Nor Izati Bt Ismail and NorHidayu Bt

Zakriya. I am beyond grateful to have been able to spend time with both of you to

finish this study. And also thank you so much to student diploma ASl175A (Nov

2013) in cooperation by helping me with final thesis.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENT

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Wood finish
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objective

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW
2.1 General description
2.2 Anatomical and physical properties of Kelempayan Spp

2.2.1 Common uses
2.3 Finishing material

2.3.1 Opaque Finishes
2.3.2 Varnishes
2.3.3 Shellac
2.3.4 Natural oil
2.3.5 Water-based
2.3.6 Staining
2.3.7 Fillers
2.3.8 Sealer

2.4 Types of Lacquer
2.4.1 Acid Catalyst Lacquer (AC)
2.4.2 Polyurethane (PU)
2.4.3 Nitrocellulose Lacquer (NC)

2.5 History of Furniture
2.6 Furniture Design
2.7 Furniture Style

2.7.1 Contemporary
2.7.2 Traditional
2.7.3 Provincial

2.8 History of Japanese Traditional Furniture

CHAPTER 3: MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Material Preparation

Page

i
ii
III

IV

VI

VB

viii
ix
x
Xl

I
3
3

4
5
7
7
8
8
9
10
10
II
II
12
12
13
15
15
16
16
17
17
18
19
19

20

iv



3.2 Material Selection
3.3 Experimental Designs
3.4 Methodology

3.4.1 Sanding and Surface Preparation
3.4.2 Application System
3.4.3 Testing Procedure

3.4.3.1 Surface Roughness Test
3.4.3.2 Adhesion Test (cross cut test)
3.4.3.3 Pencil Hardness Test
3.4.3.4 Household Test

3.5 Statistical Analysis
3.6 Design process of Japanese table

3.6.1 Design process flowchart
3.6.2 Drawing

3.6.2.1 Sketch up
3.6.2.2 Orthographic
3.6.2.3 Drawing 3D

3.7 Production Process Flowchart

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Statistical Analysis
4.2 The effect different finishing system on finishing properties of

Japanese table from Kelempayan species
4.2.1 Surface Roughness Test
4.2.2 Adhesion Test (Cross-Cut Test)
4.2.3 Pencil Hardness Test
4.2.4 Household test

4.3 Finishing application of Japanese Table

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A
APPENDIXB
APPENDIXC
VITAE

20
23
24
24
24
26
26
27
29
30
31
32
32
33
33
34
35
36

37

38
38
39
40
41
42

43
44

45

47
50
52
53

v



ABSTRACT

FINISHING PROPERTIES OF JAPANESE TABLE FROM
(Neolamarckia cadamba)

Wood finishes give a desired appearance, protect wood surfaces, and provide a
cleanable surface. The finishing material depends on the type of wood and the
used of the furniture. In this study, a wood species kelempayan (Neolamarckia
cadamba) was used as a sample. Acid catalyst lacquer as the finishing material
were use to carried out the suitability of wood finish for applied on Japanese
table. The aims of the study were to determine the finishing properties of

kelempayan (Neolamarckia cadamba) by using different finishing system
(system A and system B), where system A (sealer + topcoat) and system B
(topcoat). From this study, the finishing properties were identifying through
pencil hardness test, adhesion test (cross cut test), surface roughness test and
household test. As a result system A gave better performance than system B
on finishing testing and suitable use on the furniture.

x


	ATHIRAH BT RAZAK
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Wood Finish
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 General descriptions
	2.2 Anatomical and Physical Properties ofKelempayan
	2.2.1 Common Uses

	2.3 Finishing Material
	2.3.1 Opaque Finishes
	2.3.2 Varnishes
	2.3.3 Shellac
	2.3.4 Natural oil
	2.3.5 Water-based
	2.3.6 Staining
	2.3.7 Fillers
	2.3.8 Sealer

	2.4 Types of Lacquer
	2.4.1 Acid Catalyzed Lacquer (AC)
	2.4.2 Polyurethane (PU)
	2.4.3 Nitrocellulose Lacquer (NC)

	2.5 History of Furniture
	2.6 Furniture Design
	2.7 Furniture Style
	2.7.1 Contemporary
	2.7.2 Traditional
	2.7.3 Provincial

	2.8 History of Japanese Traditional Furniture

	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Material Preparation
	3.2 Material Selections
	3.3 Experimental Designs
	3.4 Methodology
	3.4.1 Sanding and Surface Preparation
	3.4.2 Application System
	3.4.3 Testing Procedure
	3.4.3.1 Surface Roughness Test
	3.4.3.2 Adhesion Test (cross cut test)
	3.4.3.3 Pencil Hardness Test
	3.4.3.4 Household Test


	3.5 Statistical Analysis
	3.6 Design Process of Japanese Table
	3.6.1 Design Process Flowchart
	3.6.2 Drawing
	3.6.2.1 Sketch drawing
	3.6.2.2 Orthographic drawing
	3.6.2.3 Drawing 3D


	3.7 Production Process Flowchart

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Statistical Analysis
	4.2 The effect of different finishing system on finishing properties ofJapanese table from Kelempayan spp (Neolamarckia cadamba)
	4.2.1 Surface Roughness Test
	4.2.2 Adhesion Test (Cut-Cross Test)
	4.2.3 Pencil Hardness Test
	4.2.4 Household Test

	4.3 Finishing application of Japanese Table

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	VITAE



