FINISHING PROPERTIES OF JAPANESE TABLE FROM

(Neolamarckia cadamba)

ATHIRAH BT RAZAK

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah and praise to ALLAH S.W.T for his mercy that I to finish and successful completed this final thesis.

I would like to extend my sincerest gratitude to my advisor, Mr. Nik Hazlan B Nik Hashim, co-supervisor Mrs. Nur Hannani Binti Abdul Latif and but not least to my ex-advisor Prof Madya Abdul Jalil Bin Ahmad. A lot of thanks for the opinions expressed by him and his advice are necessarily to this final thesis. Every care is taken in compiling the contents of this study.

However not forget to factory's staff Mr. Rosli Bin Jaafar also called as 'pok' and Mr Rudaini for their cooperation and guidance in using the machine and others that involving the process of finishing material, finishing applied and Japanese table making.

Special thanks to En. Razak Bin Said and Pn. Rahimaha Binti Jusoh become to be my beloved parents and family. Thank you so much to be support of each of moment and understands to my entire thing.

Lastly, thanks to all my friends especially to Nor Izati Bt Ismail and NorHidayu Bt Zakriya. I am beyond grateful to have been able to spend time with both of you to finish this study. And also thank you so much to student diploma AS1175A (Nov 2013) in cooperation by helping me with final thesis.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
APPROVAL SHEET CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK	i ii iv vi vii viii ix x
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Wood finish	1
1.2 Problem statement	3
1.3 Objective	3
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW 2.1 General description	4
2.2 Anatomical and physical properties of Kelempayan Spp	5
2.2.1 Common uses	7
2.3 Finishing material	7
2.3.1 Opaque Finishes	8
2.3.2 Varnishes	8
2.3.3 Shellac	9
2.3.4 Natural oil 2.3.5 Water-based	10 10
2.3.6 Staining	11
2.3.7 Fillers	11
2.3.8 Sealer	12
2.4 Types of Lacquer	12
2.4.1 Acid Catalyst Lacquer (AC)	13
2.4.2 Polyurethane (PU)	15
2.4.3 Nitrocellulose Lacquer (NC)	15
2.5 History of Furniture2.6 Furniture Design	16 16
2.7 Furniture Style	17
2.7.1 Contemporary	17
2.7.2 Traditional	18
2.7.3 Provincial	19
2.8 History of Japanese Traditional Furniture	19
CHAPTER 3: MATERIALS AND METHODS	22
3.1 Material Preparation	20

3.2 Material Selection	20
3.3 Experimental Designs	23
3.4 Methodology	24
3.4.1 Sanding and Surface Preparation	24
3.4.2 Application System	24
3.4.3 Testing Procedure	26
3.4.3.1 Surface Roughness Test	26
3.4.3.2 Adhesion Test (cross cut test)	27
3.4.3.3 Pencil Hardness Test	29
3.4.3.4 Household Test	30
3.5 Statistical Analysis	31
3.6 Design process of Japanese table	32
3.6.1 Design process flowchart	32
3.6.2 Drawing	33
3.6.2.1 Sketch up	33
3.6.2.2 Orthographic	34
3.6.2.3 Drawing 3D	35
3.7 Production Process Flowchart	36
 CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION 4.1 Statistical Analysis 4.2 The effect different finishing system on finishing properties of Japanese table from Kelempayan species 4.2.1 Surface Roughness Test 4.2.2 Adhesion Test (Cross-Cut Test) 4.2.3 Pencil Hardness Test 4.2.4 Household test 4.3 Finishing application of Japanese Table 	38 38 39 40 41 42
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1 Conclusion	43
5.2 Recommendation	44
REFERENCES	45
APPENDIX A	47
APPENDIX B	50
APPENDIX C	52
VITAE	53

ABSTRACT

FINISHING PROPERTIES OF JAPANESE TABLE FROM (Neolamarckia cadamba)

Wood finishes give a desired appearance, protect wood surfaces, and provide a cleanable surface. The finishing material depends on the type of wood and the used of the furniture. In this study, a wood species kelempayan (*Neolamarckia cadamba*) was used as a sample. Acid catalyst lacquer as the finishing material were use to carried out the suitability of wood finish for applied on Japanese table. The aims of the study were to determine the finishing properties of kelempayan (*Neolamarckia cadamba*) by using different finishing system (system A and system B), where system A (sealer + topcoat) and system B (topcoat). From this study, the finishing properties were identifying through pencil hardness test, adhesion test (cross cut test), surface roughness test and household test. As a result system A gave better performance than system B on finishing testing and suitable use on the furniture.